The Group is exposed to currency risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the Australian Dollars (‘AUD’) and
Japanese Yen (‘JPY’). Currency risk arises from the future commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities and net investment in
foreign operations.

To ensure the net exposure to EC Credit Control (Aust) Pty Ltd, which has AUD as its functional currency, is kept to an acceptable level, the
Group has a comprehensive transfer pricing policy and converts the AUD unredeemed voucher liability (refer note 23) into a NZD liability by
selling the AUD liability to the New Zealand entity that will be providing the relevant services to settle the liability when the voucher is redeemed.

To limit its exposure to JPY, the Group hedges the anticipated cash flows (mainly purchased inventory) when the commitment is made. All
projected purchases qualify as ‘highly probable’ forecast transactions for hedge accounting purposes.

The table below summarises the Group’s financial exposure to currency risk.

The table below summaries the Group’s sensitivity to +/- 10% foreign exchange fluctuations.

Carrying amount -1% Prof it -1% Equity +1% Prof it +1% Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2019
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 15,866 (159) (114) 159 114
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 66,252 (663) (477) 663 477
Finance receivables 290,017 (2,900) (2,088) 2,900 2,088
Reverse annuity mortgages 8,294 (83) (60) 83 60

Financial Liabilities
Financial liability at fair value through profit or loss 116 1 1 (1) (1)
Derivative cash f low  hedges 524  - (1,404)  - 295
Borrow ings 312,863 3,129 2,253 (3,129) (2,253)
Total increase/(decrease) (675) (1,889) 675 780

Carrying amount -1% Prof it -1% Equity +1% Prof it +1% Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2018
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 25,145 (251) (181) 251 181
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 53,378 (534) (384) 534 384
Finance receivables 289,799 (2,323) (1,673) 2,323 1,673
Reverse annuity mortgages 9,997 (100) (72) 100 72

Financial Liabilities
Financial liability at fair value through profit or loss 226 2 1 (2) (1)
Derivative cash f low  hedges 111  - (827)  - 636
Borrow ings 317,373 3,174 2,285 (3,174) (2,285)
Total increase/(decrease) (32) (851) 32 660

2019 2018
in NZD'000 NZ$'000 NZ$'000
Net exposure to AUD 224 122
Net exposure to JPY   1,560 525

In NZD'000 -10% Profit -10% Equity +10% Prof it +10% Equity
2019
AUD  - (25)  - 21
JPY (177) 129 145 (105)

2018
AUD 67 (5) (55) 4
JPY (306) (43) 251 34

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2019

TURNERS AUTOMOTIVE GROUP LIMITED
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

5.4.4 Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the Group's profit or loss will fluctuate as a result of changes in share prices. The Group is exposed to equity
price risk through its investment in MTF Shares. A +1%/-1% movement in the MTF share price will increase/(decrease) profit and equity by
$36k/($36k) (2018: $36k/($36k)).

5.5 Assets and liabilities carried at fair value:
The fair value of assets and liabilities carried at fair value as well as the methods used to calculate fair value are summarised in the table